
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT 

 
APPELLANTS’ RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL 

 
TIMOTHY P. FOX, et al., 

 
Plaintiffs-Appellants,    

   
v.  

 
 
 
 
No. 12-1453 

MORREALE HOTELS, LLC, et al.,   
   

Defendants-Appellees.  

 

 Plaintiffs-Appellants submit their Response to Defendants-Appellees’ 

Motion to Dismiss Appeal.  For the reasons explained in the following Brief in 

Opposition, Defendants’ motion must be denied. 

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES 

There are no prior or related cases. 

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This action involves alleged violations of Title III of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (“Title III”).  42 U.S.C. § 12181, et seq.  Specifically, the District 

Court properly held that Appellee (“El Diablo”) violated Title III by altering its 

restaurant to create raised seating areas that are inaccessible to Appellants (the 

“Disabled Patrons”) and other persons who use wheelchairs for mobility, and 
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further held that an injunction is warranted requiring these raised seating areas to 

be made accessible by removing them, by installing a ramp, or by installing a lift 

The District Court, however, has refused to enter an injunction on the 

ground that the Denver Building Code Agency may not be willing to approve the 

permits necessary to make the raise seating areas accessible until El Diablo 

resolves other building code violations having nothing to do with its Title III 

violations. 

Because the restaurant remains open to the general public and yet 

inaccessible to the Disabled Patrons, they moved for an injunction requiring simple 

measures that would significantly improve access while the unrelated building 

code violations are resolved, including, for example, placing an accessible table in 

a level portion of the restaurant, and reserving that table for persons who use 

wheelchairs.  The District Court denied this motion, and that order is the subject of 

this appeal. 

The order at issue explicitly denied a request for an injunction, and thus this 

Court has jurisdiction over this appeal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1), 

permitting interlocutory review of orders refusing to enter an injunction.  In the 

alternative, the practical effect of the order -- which if not reviewed on an 

interlocutory basis may result in the Disabled Patrons’ injunctive claims being 

mooted and will result in their denial of the full and equal access to the restaurant 
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while the unrelated building code violations are resolved -- is to deny their request 

for an injunction.  Thus this Court has interlocutory jurisdiction over this appeal, 

and El Diablo’s motion should be denied.   

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

A. Background 

 El Diablo is a restaurant located at 101 Broadway in Denver Colorado.  El 

Diablo opened to the public on August of 2010.   Plaintiffs’ Supplemental and 

Third Amended Complaint (“Third Complaint”) dated 9/29/2011, docket number 

126 at 2 ¶ 4.  Disabled Patrons filed their original Complaint in this case nearly two 

years ago (Complaint dated 12/27/2010, docket number 1).  Disabled Patrons 

Timothy P. Fox, Julie Reiskin and Jaime Lewis all require the use of a wheelchair 

for mobility.  (See generally Third Complaint.)  These Disabled Patrons are all 

members of the Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition (“CCDC”), a disability rights 

non-profit organization, also a plaintiff in this case.  (Order Granting Partial 

Summary Judgment (“Summary Judgment Order”) dated 11/09/2011, docket 

number 132 at 2.)  Disabled Patrons complain that the El Diablo restaurant, located 

at 101 Broadway in Denver Colorado, prevents customers who use wheelchairs 

from experiencing the “full and equal enjoyment” of El Diablo’s restaurant.  (Third 

Complaint, at ¶¶ 60, 89, 97, 196.)  Specifically, the owners and operators of the 

restaurant completely renovated the restaurant space before opening in August of 
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2010.  (Third Complaint at ¶ 4.)  After leveling the entire floor of the restaurant 

space, El Diablo built 840 square feet of dining space that is inaccessible to 

customers who use wheelchairs because the dining areas are elevated and can be 

accessed only by steps.  (Order Granting Injunctive Relief dated 03/05/2012, 

docket number 142, at 1 & 3.)  These elevated dining areas, which remain 

inaccessible today, are the subject matter of the underlying lawsuit. 

B. The District Court Found on Summary Judgment that El Diablo 
Was in Violation of the ADA and an Injunction Was Warranted. 

 The parties filed cross-motions for summary judgment (Plaintiffs’ Motion 

for Partial Summary Judgment dated 6/21/11, docket number 48); Defendants’ 

Cross-Motion for Partial Summary Judgment dated 8/15/11, docket number 99).  

The issue addressed by the District Court was whether Title III of the Americans 

with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. § 12181, et seq., which applies to public 

accommodations, allows a restaurant owner to construct inaccessible publicly-used 

areas -- in this case, customer dining areas -- that did not exist before and that are 

inaccessible to customers who use wheelchairs.  (Plaintiffs’ Motion at 4-6; 

Summary Judgment Order at 1-4.)   In its Summary Judgment Order, entered over 

a year ago, the District Court agreed with Disabled Patrons that the ADA does not 

permit the creation of inaccessible customer dining areas where they did not exist 

before.  Id.  The Court granted Disabled Patrons’ motion and denied El Diablo’s 

motion.  Id. 
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 Disabled Patrons then filed their Motion for Entry of Permanent Injunction 

on November 18, 2011.  (Plaintiffs’ Motion for Entry of Permanent Injunction 

dated 11/18/2011, docket number 133.)   Disabled Patrons moved for entry of a 

permanent injunction to require the El Diablo to make such modifications as 

necessary to remove the barriers to wheelchairs caused by this elevated seating.  

(Id. at 2-3; Proposed Order dated 11/18/2011, docket number 133-1.)  El Diablo 

opposed any injunctive relief, arguing inter alia that Disabled Patrons could not 

show irreparable harm by being completely denied access to the restaurant.  

(Defendants’ Memorandum in Opposition to the Motion for Entry of a Permanent 

Injunction dated 11/28/2011, docket number 138).   The District Court granted 

Disabled Patron’s motion and entered its Order on March 5, 2012.  (Order 

Granting Injunctive Relief supra.)  With respect to Disabled Patrons’ ongoing 

injury, the District Court ruled as follows: 

The injury to the plaintiffs and those persons represented by the 
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition is that when they patronize this 
restaurant, they must suffer the indignity of discriminatory treatment 
by their exclusion from 840 square feet of the dining area solely 
because they use wheelchairs.  The elimination of that discriminatory 
treatment goes to the very purpose of the ADA and it can only be 
remedied by requiring such modification to those areas as to make 
them accessible to wheelchairs. 
 

(Order Granting Injunctive Relief at 2.)  The District Court directed El Diablo to 

file a remedial plan.  (Id. at 3, “On or before April 23, 2012, the defendants shall 
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file a remedial plan for removing the barrier to wheelchair access to be included in 

a final injunction.”.) (Emphasis added.)) 

C. El Diablo’ Failed to Submit a Remedial Plan Remedying the 
Barriers to Wheelchair Accessibility. 

 El Diablo sought and was granted an extension from April 23 to May 23 to 

file a remedial plan.  (Order Extending Time to Submit Remedial Plan dated 

4/20/12, docket number 144.)   On May 23, 2012, El Diablo filed “Defendants’ 

Remedial Plan” (Defendants’ Remedial Plan dated 5/23/2012, docket number 

145).  El Diablo’s proposal did not provide a “remedial plan for removing the 

barrier to wheelchair access.”  Instead of explaining how they would make the 

dining areas accessible to customers who use wheelchairs, El Diablo proposed an 

“alternative” plan:  El Diablo proposed that if and when they expanded their 

restaurant into the recently vacated adjacent tenant space, they “will make good 

faith efforts to complete the Additional Accessible Space in an expeditious 

manner; and . . . will submit a progress report to the Court every sixty (60) days . . . 

until . . . completed.”  (Id. at 8.)  El Diablo’s principal, Jesse Morreale, submitted a 

sworn declaration in connection with El Diablo’s alternative plan.  (Declaration of 

Jesse Morreale in Support of Defendants’ Remedial Plan dated 5/12/2012, docket 

number 145-1.)  In his sworn statement, Mr. Morreale informed the District Court 

that El Diablo would have a difficult time making the inaccessible dining areas 

accessible, in part, because Mr. Morreale “know[s] the City of Denver would not 
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issue permits to El Diablo” to allow El Diablo to make the areas accessible.  (Id. at 

6, ¶ 14.)  Disabled Patrons objected, asserting that El Diablo’s “alternative” plan 

violated the District Court’s order requiring it “to file a remedial plan for removing 

the barriers to wheelchair access to be included in a final injunction,” and violated 

the remedial requirements of the ADA.  See 42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2) (“In the case 

of violations of . . . Section 12183(a) of this title, injunctive relief shall include an 

order to alter facilities to make such facilities readily accessible to and usable by 

individuals with disabilities”.) (Plaintiffs’ Objections to Remedial Plan 

(“Objections”) dated 06/19/2012, docket number 148, at 2-3.)  Disabled Patrons 

provided additional reasons why El Diablo’s plan would likely run afoul of other 

sections of the ADA as well.  (Objections at 3-4.)   

In support of their Objections, Disabled Patrons provided the sworn 

declaration of Michael Roach, Denver’s Building Official who oversees all of the 

agencies responsible for issuing permits and conducting compliance inspections 

and who is and was very familiar with the ongoing renovations of the property 

located at 101 Broadway.  (Declaration of Michael Roach dated 6/19/2012, docket 

number 148-2.)  Mr. Roach’s statement contradicted several assertions made by El 

Diablo’s principal, Jesse Morreale, in Mr. Morreale’s sworn statement.  Mr. Roach 

swore: (1)  the building agency would, in fact, accept applications for permits for 

any alterations El Diablo wanted to make with respect to the inaccessible areas 
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contingent, as is the case with all such projects, upon El Diablo’s compliance with 

the Building Code; (2) the building agency would not allow El Diablo to execute 

their “alternative” plan without applying for appropriate permits, and the building 

agency would take enforcement action against El Diablo if they tried to do so;  (3) 

El Diablo could submit applications for permits to make the areas accessible at any 

time, and the agency would not reject them; and (4) El Diablo is required to 

complete all “unresolved Building Code issues” before new permits will be issued.  

(Id. at 5-7; 9-14.)   

Disabled Patrons proposed a Final Injunction requiring basic steps El Diablo 

could take at that time to start the process of making the dining areas accessible to 

customers who use wheelchairs:  (1) Submit an application for any permit or 

permits necessary to alter the El Diablo restaurant to provide access to the raised 

seating areas by either installing ramps to those areas, or by removing the raised 

seating areas and making those areas level with the existing finished floor;  (2) 

Prosecute such application diligently; (3) within 90 days of receiving the necessary 

permits, make the dining areas accessible consistent with ADA standards.  

(Proposed Final Injunction dated June 19, 2012, docket number 148-6 at 1-2 

El Diablo filed a Reply.  (Reply Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ 

Remedial Plan dated June 26, 2012, document number 149.)   El Diablo’s principal 

again submitted a sworn declaration in which he identified twenty “unresolved 
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‘Building Code issues’ and reaffirmed his opinion those issues were 

“unresolvable.”  (Id. at 4-5) (Declaration of Jesse Morreale dated 6/26/2012, 

docket number 149-1 at 2-4.)  

As set forth in El Diablo’s Motion to Dismiss, the City issued orders to 

vacate and notices of closure causing the El Diablo restaurant to be shut down on 

July 10, 2012 for allegedly operating an unsafe structure.  (Motion to Dismiss at 5.)  

Disabled Patrons filed a response to that notice.  (Plaintiffs’ Response to 

Defendants’ Notice of Closing of El Diablo Restaurant by City and County Of 

Denver and exhibits dated July 16, 2012, docket number 152.)   Disabled Patrons 

argued that because the City had shut the building down pending compliance with 

the unresolved Building Code issues, during the time the restaurant was closed, El 

Diablo could also address making the inaccessible dining areas accessible; 

therefore the Final Injunction Disabled Patrons proposed should still be entered.  

(Id. at 2-3.)1  The Agency’s notices of unsafe structure and orders to vacate issued 

to El Diablo contemplated El Diablo remediating the code violations and re-

occupying the building, including the restaurant.  See Notices, Ex. A-2 (doc. #151-

2) (“This Order may be lifted by the Building Official when the unsafe conditions 

as indicated in the Notice of Unsafe Structure are satisfactorily abated.”).  The 

Agency was to permit the El Diablo restaurant to re-open if El Diablo would agree 

                                                           

 1 This was the second time Plaintiffs urged the Court to enter a Final 
Injunction.  
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upon and comply with a plan to remedy the outstanding building code violations.  

(Id. at 1-2.)  El Diablo filed a reply repeating the arguments made in the initial 

remedial plan -- that remedying the outstanding Building Code issues was very 

difficult; therefore, El Diablo cannot comply with the proposed Final Injunction.  

(Reply Memorandum in Support of Defendants’ Remedial Plan dated June 26, 

2012, docket number 149.) 

The District Court entered an order stating, “[N]o specific injunctive relief 

will be ordered at this time and the defendants shall submit their new remedial plan 

on or before October 8, 2012.”  (Order Deferring Injunctive Relief dated 

8/03/2012, docket number 155) (emphasis added).  On October 5, 2012, El Diablo 

requested yet another extension to file their new remedial plan.  (Defendants’ 

Motion for Extension of Time to Submit New Remedial Plan dated 10/05/2012, 

docket number 156.)   This time, however, El Diablo asked the District Court for 

an extension of time “to file a new remedial plan no later than thirty days after 

Building Code issues which caused the City to issue Orders to Vacate the First 

Avenue Hotel building have been resolved.”  (Id.; see also proposed Order 

Granting Defendants’ Motion for Extension of Time to Submit New Remedial Plan 

dated 10/05/2012, docket number 156-2.)   Disabled Patrons opposed and filed 

their response.  (Response to Defendants’ Motion for Extension of Time to Submit 

New Remedial Plan dated 10/09/2012, docket number 158.)  
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Disabled Patrons’ also filed their Motion Requesting Entry of Final 

Permanent Injunction and Final Judgment.  (Plaintiffs’ Motion Requesting Entry of 

Final Permanent Injunction and Final Judgment (“Final Injunction Motion”) 

dated 10/09/2012, docket number 157.)  Disabled Patrons’ proposed Final 

Injunction would require El Diablo to do the following:   

(1)  Submit an application or applications to the Denver Building Code 

Agency (“Agency”) within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order for any permit 

or permits necessary to alter the El Diablo restaurant to provide access to the raised 

seating areas by either installing ramps or lifts to those areas, or by removing the 

raised seating areas and making those areas level with the existing finished floor. 

(2)  Prosecute such application or applications and the permitting process 

diligently and in good faith. 

(3)  Within ninety (90) days of the date that the Agency issues the necessary 

permit or permits, either install the ramps or lifts, or remove the raised seating 

areas and make those areas level with the existing finished floor.  All such 

modifications must comply with Title III of the American with Disabilities Act, 42 

U.S.C. 12181, et seq. (“ADA”) and it’s implementing regulations and design 

standards. 

(4) Within five (5) days of the date of this Order, place in an area currently 

accessible to persons who use wheelchairs at least one table with the following 
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dimensions: the tops of the dining surface shall be 28 inches minimum and 34 

inches maximum above the finish floor; a clear floor space of at least 30 inches 

wide and 48 inches deep positioned for a forward approach shall be provided.  

Until such time as the raised dining areas are made accessible and available for 

customers to use, this table shall be reserved, at all times the restaurant is open to 

the public, for customers who use wheelchairs and their companions.  (Id.; see also 

Proposed Final Injunction Order dated 10/09/2012, docket number 157-2.) 

The District Court granted Defendant’s motion for extension and denied 

Disabled Patrons’ Final Injunction Motion.  (Order Granting Defendants’ Motion 

for Extension of Time to Submit New Remedial Plan And Denying Plaintiffs’ 

Motion Requesting Entry Of Final Permanent Injunction And Final Judgment 

(Order Denying Injunction) dated 159, docket number 159.)  The District Court 

summarized its reasoning as follows: 

Although the plaintiffs’ protected interests in access are affected by 
the re-opening of the restaurant, without modification, the viability of 
the business is uncertain at this time and the representations made by 
the plaintiffs concerning communication with City officials are not a 
basis for any fact findings by this Court.  The issues with the City are 
of such significant importance to any court approved plan to 
remediate the barriers to wheelchair access that no further orders can 
be entered until the issues have been resolved.  (Order Denying 
Injunction at 1 (emphasis added).) 
 
After a very brief closure, the City allowed El Diablo to reopen on July 30, 

2012.  The restaurant has been open to the public every day since July 30, 2012.  
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El Diablo has not remedied the barriers to accessibility for customers who use 

wheelchairs or provided a plan for doing so. 

Disabled Patrons filed their Notice of Appeal of that Order on November 13, 

2012.  

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 

A. Legal Framework 

    This Court “shall have jurisdiction of appeals from . . . [i]nterlocutory 

orders of the district courts of the United States . . . refusing . . . injunctions.” 

42 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).     

The Tenth Circuit has recognized “two strands of analysis” for § 1292(a)(1) 

appeals under which this Court has jurisdiction.  Forest Guardians v. Babbitt, 174 

F.3d 1178, 1184 (10th Cir. 1999); Utah State Dept. of Health v. Kennecott Corp., 

14 F.3d 1489, 1496 (10th Cir.1994).  The first strand applies to orders regarding 

“express motions for injunctive relief” and the second applies to orders with the  

“practical effect” of disposing of a request for injunctive relief.  Forest Guardians, 

174 F.3d at 1184-85.  The district court’s denial of the Disabled Patron’s Final 

Injunction Motion2 satisfies both of these prongs. 

                                                           
2  The only available remedy in a Title III public accommodations case 

is the issuance of an injunction.  42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2).  The statute mandates 
injunctive relief, and requires that the injunction “shall include an order to alter 
facilities to make such facilities readily accessible to and usable by individuals 
with disabilities to the extent required by this subchapter.”  Id. (emphasis added); 
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B. The District Court Expressly Denied Disabled Patrons’ Proposed 
Injunction. 

The District Court unequivocally denied Plaintiff’s Final Injunction Motion.  

See Order Denying Injunction at 2 (“[P]laintiffs’ motion requesting entry of final 

permanent injunction and final judgment is denied.”) (Emphasis added.)   “An 

‘order expressly granting or denying injunctive relief fits squarely within the plain 

language of § 1292(a)(1)’ and is reviewable on interlocutory appeal even without 

the showing of harm required by Carson.”   Hutchinson v. Pfeil, 105 F.3d 566, 569 

(10th Cir. 1997) (quoting Tri-State Generation & Trans. v. Shoshone R. Power, 

874 F.2d 1346, 1351 (10th Cir. 1989).   

The case at bar is analogous to this Court’s ruling in Forest Guardians v. 

Babbitt, 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).  In that case, a decision involving an 

administrative action brought under the Endangered Species Act (“ESA”), this 

Court applied the “two-strands analysis” for 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) described by 

El Diablo in determining whether a proposed interlocutory injunction should have 

issued under either strand.  Motion to Dismiss at 10; Forest Guardians, 174 F.3d at 

1184-85 (citing Utah State Dept. of Health v. Kennecott Corp., 14 F.3d 1489, 1496 

                                                                                                                                                                                           

see also Moreno v. La Curacao, 463 Fed. Appx. 669, 670 (9th Cir. 2011) (refusal 
to enter an injunction once violations of Title III were found constitutes an abuse 
of discretion); Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc., 643 F.3d 1165, 1175 
(“the fact that an injunction is the only relief available to a private party under the 
Act, it would be an abuse of discretion for the district court now to deny injunctive 
relief.”) 
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(10th Cir. 1994).   In that case, the plaintiffs requested that the district court declare 

that the defendant violated his non-discretionary duty and that the district court 

order the Secretary to carry out his duty to designate the critical habitat for the Rio 

Grande silvery minnow within 30 days of the Court’s order.  Forest Guardians, at 

1185.  The district court denied the motion.  Id. at 1184.  The Court first discussed 

whether plaintiffs’ request in that case actually was seeking injunctive relief and 

determined even though the request was labeled differently, the “plaintiffs have 

sought injunctive relief.”  Id. at 1185.   This Court then determined it had 

jurisdiction over the interlocutory appeal:  “The district court’s order denying that 

motion was an ‘interlocutory order expressly denying . . . an injunction [and] it fits 

squarely within the plain language of § 1292(a)(1) . . . .’” Id.  (quoting Kennecott 

Corp., 14 F.3d at 1496).3 

                                                           
3 The decision cited by Defendants, Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. 

Leavitt, 564 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009), is distinguishable.  The order under appeal 
there involved an order of the Court requiring the two parties to meet and reach 
agreement regarding the terms of a contract within a prescribed amount of time.  
Southern Ute, 564 F.3d at 1206.  The Tribe, one of the parties, appealed claiming 
the order granted injunctive relief because it compelled the parties to act.  In 
determining the order did not expressly grant injunctive relief, this Court relied on 
the Seventh Circuit’s opinion in Mercer v. Magnant, 40 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994), 
and concluded that orders “to do something” are not injunctions.  Id. at 1206-07.  
The Court held, “Only orders awarding relief on the merits, or effectively 
foreclosing some element of relief, may be appealed as injunctions.” Id. (Emphasis 
in Southern Ute.)  In the case at bar, the District Court foreclosed both Plaintiffs’ 
access to the interim relief requested -- an accessible table on the street level and 
Defendants starting the preparation now to submit applications for permits when 
the issues with the City are resolved. 
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The same is true in this case.  The District Court reviewed Disabled Patrons’ 

motion and arguments, recognized the Disabled Patrons would continue to suffer 

the same injury,4 and refused to enter the proposed injunction. 

C. The District Court’s Ruling Has the Practical Effect of Denying 
Plaintiff’s Proposed Injunction. 

Applying the second strand of the Carson/Kenneth Corp. test, the challenged 

order must: (1) have the practical effect of refusing an injunction, (2) threaten a 

serious, perhaps irreparable, consequence, and (3) be effectually challenged only 

by immediate appeal.   Forest Guardians, at 1185 (citing Carson, at 84) (internal 

quotation marks omitted).    

The District Court’s Order has the practical effect of refusing an injunction 

because it is indeterminate when, if ever, El Diablo will ever be made accessible.  

The “issues” that need to be resolved are not defined, and what “resolved” means 

is not defined.  Meanwhile, El Diablo remains open to the public and the two 

raised areas remain inaccessible to patrons who use wheelchairs. 

                                                                                                                                                                                           
 

 
4 See Order Denying Injunction at 1 (“Although the plaintiffs’ protected 

interests in access are affected by the re-opening of the restaurant, without 
modification, the viability of the business is uncertain at this time and the 
representations made by the plaintiffs concerning communication with City 
officials are not a basis for any fact findings by this Court.  The issues with the 
City are of such significant importance to any court approved plan to remediate the 
barriers to wheelchair access that no further orders can be entered until the issues 
have been resolved.”) (Emphasis added.) 
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Numerous courts have held that an order indefinitely delaying the entry of 

an injunction has the practical effect of refusing to enter the injunction.  See, e.g., 

Rolo v. Gen. Dev. Corp., 949 F.2d 695, 702-03 (3rd Cir. 1991) (holding that order 

staying application for preliminary injunction had practical effect of denying 

injunction); Cedar Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers, 560 F.2d 1153, 1161-62 (4th 

Cir. 1977) (“the indefinite continuance amounted to the refusing of an injunction 

and is appealable”); Johnson, Inc. v. Wallace A. Erickson & Co., 627 F.2d 57, 62 

(7th Cir. 1980)  (effect of a court order putting plaintiffs “effectively out of court” 

for a protracted and indefinite period constitutes final order subject to immediate 

appeal). 

The Order Denying Injunction threatens serious, and perhaps, irreparable 

consequences, and an immediate appeal is the only way to challenge the order.  It 

is possible that the City will eventually close the restaurant, thus possibly mooting 

the Disabled Patrons’ claims and establishing that an interlocutory appeal is 

necessary.  See, e.g., Lockyer v. Mirant Corp., 398 F.3d 1098, 1102-03 (9th Cir. 

2005) (granting interlocutory review of a stay where there was a possibility that 

claims would become moot during the term of the stay).  Further, as the District 

Court recognized, the Disabled Patrons will suffer ongoing harm because they will 

be unable to patronize a restaurant that is otherwise open to the public.  
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In Forest Guardians, this Court determined it had jurisdiction because “the 

practical effect of the district court’s order was to deny the injunctive relief sought 

by plaintiffs.  Had plaintiffs’ motion been granted, an injunction would have 

issued.”  Forest Guardians, at 1185.  The exact same circumstances exist in the 

case at bar.  If the Court had granted Disabled Patrons’ motion seeking a final, 

permanent injunction, this case would be at an end in the District Court.   

Finally, this Court in Forest Guardians determined “immediate review in 

this court is necessary to challenge effectually the Secretary’s inaction. Plaintiffs 

have no other recourse.”  Id. at 1186.  The same is true with El Diablo.  They have 

taken no steps toward removing the barriers to accessibility.  Disabled Patrons’ 

proposed injunction offers a modest means by which El Diablo can meet their 

requirements under the ADA and the City’s Building Code permitting rules, taking 

into consideration El Diablo’s preexisting, yet unfulfilled, obligations to bring its 

building into compliance with the City’s Building Code. 

CONCLUSION 

For the forgoing reasons, this Court has jurisdiction over Disabled Patrons’ 

interlocutory appeal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) and El Diablo’s motion 

should be denied. 
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Dated:  December 12, 2012    

Respectfully submitted, 

COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY 
COALITION LEGAL PROGRAM 
 
  /s/ Kevin W. Williams      
Kevin W. Williams 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO 80203 
Telephone: (720) 336-3584 
Facsimile: (720) 210-9819 
E-mail: kwilliams@ccdconline.org 
 

 
 
 
  /s/ Andrew C. Montoya      
Andrew C. Montoya 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO 80203 
Telephone: (303) 839-1775 
Facsimile: (720) n220-9819 
E-mail: amontoya@ccdconline.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 
  

I hereby certify that all required privacy redactions have been made pursuant 
to 10th Cir. R. 25.5. 

 
 I hereby certify the foregoing has been scanned for viruses with ESET 
Endpoint Antivirus version 5.0.2126.0, and is free from viruses. 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that on December 12, 2012, I electronically filed the 

foregoing document with the Circuit Clerk using the CM/ECF system and served 
via electronic mail upon the following: 
 

Philip L. Gordon 
Daniel M. Combs 
pgordon@littler.com 
dcombs@littler.com 

 
/s/ Kevin W. Williams 
Kevin W. Williams 
CCDC Legal Program Director 

  

Appellate Case: 12-1453     Document: 01018966804     Date Filed: 12/12/2012     Page: 20     



21 
 

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT 

 
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

TIMOTHY P. FOX, 
JON JAIME LEWIS, 
JULIE REISKIN, and 
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, 

a Colorado Non-profit Corporation, 
 
Appellants,       

v.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Case No. 12-1453 

MORREALE HOTELS, LLC,  
a Colorado limited liability company, and 

SKETCH RESTAURANT, LLC d/b/a EL DIABLO,  
a Colorado limited liability company,  
  
Appellee.  

 

 
Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition makes 

the following corporate disclosure:  The Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition is a 

Colorado non-profit corporation.  It has no parent entity, and there are no publicly 

held entities that have an ownership interest in the Colorado Cross-Disability 

Coalition. 
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Dated:  December 12, 2012    

Respectfully submitted, 

COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY 
COALITION LEGAL PROGRAM 
 
  /s/ Kevin W. Williams      
Kevin W. Williams 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO 80203 
Telephone: (720) 336-3584 
Facsimile: (720) 210-9819 
E-mail: kwilliams@ccdconline.org 
 

 
 
 
  /s/ Andrew C. Montoya      
Andrew C. Montoya 
655 Broadway, Suite 775 
Denver, CO 80203 
Telephone: (303) 839-1775 
Facsimile: (720) n220-9819 
E-mail: amontoya@ccdconline.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 
  

I hereby certify that all required privacy redactions have been made pursuant 
to 10th Cir. R. 25.5. 

 
 I hereby certify the foregoing has been scanned for viruses with ESET 
Endpoint Antivirus version 5.0.2126.0, and is free from viruses. 
 
 I hereby certify that the hard copies of the foregoing that will be submitted 
to the clerk’s office are exact copies of the electronic copy submitted via the 
CM/ECF system. 
  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on December 12, 2012, I electronically filed the 
foregoing document with the Circuit Clerk using the CM/ECF system and served 
via electronic mail upon the following: 
 

Philip L. Gordon 
Daniel M. Combs 
pgordon@littler.com 
dcombs@littler.com 

 
/s/ Kevin W. Williams 
Kevin W. Williams 
CCDC Legal Program Director 
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